

No. 20-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 11, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Founding-Era Common Law Prohibited Forcibly Entering Homes to Make Warrantless Arrests, Except in Defined Circumstances Based on Specific Exigencies	6
A. Pursuit of Felons	11
B. “Dangerous Woundings” Creating a Risk of Felony	15
C. “Hue and Cry” to Capture Felons	17
D. Violent Affrays and Breaches of the Peace	18
II. Because Warrantless Arrest Authority Has Expanded Far Beyond What the Framers Conceived, this Court Should Not Depart from the Common Law by Extending that Power Further	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	9
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	25
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	1
<i>Holley v. Mix</i> , 3 Wend. 350 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1829).....	26
<i>In re Kellam</i> , 41 P. 960 (Kan. 1895).....	25
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900).....	25
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885).....	8, 25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3
<i>Mayo v. Wilson</i> , 1 N.H. 53 (1817).....	16
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	27
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Regina v. Tooley</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 349 (Q.B. 1710).....	22
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 86 N.C. 683 (1882).....	6
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	2, 3
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	5
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	5
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	5, 27
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	2
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	2, 4
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	27
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791).....	<i>passim</i>
Francis H. Bohlen & Harry Shulman, <i>Arrest With and Without a Warrant</i> , 75 U. Pa. L. Rev. 485 (1927)	23, 25
Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (1758).....	<i>passim</i>
2 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1681).....	15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
4 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Conductor Generalis</i> (N.J. 1764)	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>The Conductor Generalis</i> (Pa. 1792).....	10, 11, 21, 22
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1690).....	10, 22
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Correcting Search-and-Seizure History: Now-Forgotten Common-Law Warrantless Arrest Standards and the Original Understanding of “Due Process of Law,”</i> 77 Miss. L.J. 1 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>The Fictional Character of Law-and-Order Originalism: A Case Study of the Distortions and Evasions of Framing-Era Arrest Doctrine in Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 239 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	7, 26
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993)...	6
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (3d ed. 2005)	26
1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	<i>passim</i>
Jerome Hall, <i>Legal and Social Aspects of Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 566 (1936)	26
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1777)	20
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1787)	11, 13, 15, 20
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1739) ..	8
James Otis, <i>Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761)	5
Barbara C. Salken, <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 Temp. L. Rev. 221 (1989)	8, 24
William A. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
William Sheppard, <i>The Offices of Constables</i> (1657)	14, 21, 22, 23
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Second Thoughts About First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 820 (1994)	6, 7, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1 James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	19, 23
George Webb, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace</i> (1736)	<i>passim</i>
Saunders Welch, <i>Essay on the Office of Constable</i> (reprinted in <i>Conductor Generalis</i> (N.J. 1764))	16, 18, 23, 25
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924) ...	<i>passim</i>
